

No. 09-30742

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KERN WILSON, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOAN E. MARSHALL
STEPHEN D. BOOKER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
1700 Pacific Avenue
Suite 3000
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 661-8600

JOHN J. POWERS, III
JOHN P. FONTE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. Background	4
2. The Conspiracy	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. WILSON WAS A “PUBLIC OFFICIAL” WITHIN THE MEANING OF 18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(1)	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. As A Contract Engineer Working For The Corps As A Construction Manager, Wilson Occupied A Position Of Public Trust With Official Federal Responsibilities	17
C. If The Court Erred In Instructing The Jury That Wilson And Miranda Were Public Officials, That Error Was Harmless	25

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY LIMIT MIRANDA’S CROSS-EXAMINATION	30
A.	Standard Of Review	30
B.	Appellants Were Able To Effectively Cross-Examine Miranda And Expose His Potential Bias As A Government Witness To The Jury	31
III.	THE COURT DID NOT ERR EITHER IN ADMITTING OR EXCLUDING EVIDENCE	40
A.	Standard Of Review	40
B.	Wilson’s E-mails	41
C.	Wilson’s Character Witnesses	49
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	26
<i>DIJO, Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	33
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	34
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guy v. Crown Equipment Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Hurley v. United States</i> , 192 F.2d 297 (4th Cir. 1951)	22
<i>Mississippi Chemical Corp. v. Dresser-Rand Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	26
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 298 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1962)	15, 34
<i>Robertson v. Cain</i> , 324 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	34
<i>Soden v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>United States v. Baymon</i> , 312 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 589 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>United States v. Cropp</i> , 127 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1997)	35, 39

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 393 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2004)	30, 40
<i>United States v. Dobson</i> , 609 F.2d 840 (5th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>United States v. Estrada-Fernandez</i> , 150 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 1998)	46
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Gjeli</i> , 717 F.2d 968 (6th Cir. 1983)	18, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Hang</i> , 75 F.3d 1275 (8th Cir. 1996)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Hewitt</i> , 634 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981)	41
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 559 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Luciano-Mosquera</i> , 63 F.3d 1142 (1st Cir. 1995)	35, 39
<i>United States v. Maceo</i> , 947 F.2d 1191 (5th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>United States v. Madeoy</i> , 912 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20, 29
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 553 F.3d 821 (5th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 39 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 217 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 133 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 339 Fed. App. 361 (5th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>United States v. Restivo</i> , 8 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1993)	30, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 879 F.2d 1056 (2d Cir. 1989)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 240 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2001)	21, 25

United States v. Yanez Sosa, 513 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2008) 41, 47

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 201(b) 34

18 U.S.C. § 201 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 201(a) 1, 14, 16, 17, 19

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1) 2, 7, 9, 29

18 U.S.C. § 201(c) 18

18 U.S.C. § 1291 1

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 371 2

Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)(1) 41

Fed. R. Evid. 701, Advisory Committee Notes 47

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 87-748 (1961) 20

S. Rep. No. 87-2213 (1962), *reprinted in* 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3852 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal) (2003) 29, 30

Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the
District Courts of the Eighth Circuit (2009) 30
